

GAHC010140142019



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C) 4246/2019**

1: GIRIDHAR SARMA AND 24 ORS.  
S/O SRI BISWA DEV SARMA, VILL. BASUGAON (RAJACHARANG), P.O. AND  
P.S. BASUGAON, DIST.- CHIRANG, ASSAM, PIN- 783372.

2: MANIK DEB NATH  
S/O- LATE SUNIL DEBNATH  
VILL- BHUTIAPARA  
P.O. AND P.S.- BASUGAON  
PIN- 783372.

3: SANTOSH TALUKDAR  
S/O- LATE BISHAMBAR TALUKDAR  
ADDRESS- BASUGAON  
THURIBARI  
WARD NO.-3  
PIN- 783372  
P.O. AND P.S.- BASUGAON  
DIST- CHIRANG  
ASSAM.

4: PRITAM BISWAS  
S/O PRAFULLA BISWAS  
VILL- BASUGAON  
SUBHAS NAGAR  
WARD NO.1  
PIN- 783372  
P.O. AND P.S.- BASUGAON  
DIST.- CHIRANG  
ASSAM.

5: MRIDUL SARKAR  
S/O- LT. MANINDRA CH. SARKAR  
WARD NO. 3  
BASUGAON

PIN- 783372  
DIST.- CHIRANG  
P.O. AND P.S. BASUGAON  
ASSAM.

6: SUDIP SARMA  
S/O- SUNIL SARMA  
BASUGAON  
WARD NO.-3  
P.O. AND P.S. BASUGAON  
PIN- 783372  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM.

7: DEBRAJ DEY  
S/O DULAL DEY  
VILL- BASUGAON  
SISUMANGAL  
WARD NO. 3  
P.O. AND P.S. BASUGAON  
PIN- 783372  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM.

8: SUCHITRA RAY  
S/O- LANKESWAR RAY  
VILL- NAMALPUR  
P.O. SIDLI  
DIST- CHIRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783373.

9: ALPANA BARUAH BHARALI  
D/O- LATE BATI RAM BARUAH  
VILL. BASUGAON  
WARD NO. 2  
P.O. AND P.S. BASUGAON  
PIN- 783372  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM.

10: RAKESH DEY  
S/O- NATAI DEY  
VILL. BASUGAON  
WARD NO. 10  
P.O. AND P.S. BASUGAON  
PIN- 783372  
DIST. CHIRANG

ASSAM.

11: CHANAKYA ROY  
S/O- GAJENGRA CHANDRA ROY  
VILL. BENGTOLE NO. 2  
P.O.- BENGTOLE  
DIST- CHIRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783394.

12: NIBEDITA BARMAN  
D/O- RAJ KUMAR BARMAN  
VILL- KUKURMARI  
DALIGAON  
P.O. DALIGAON  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783385.

13: RAJIB KUMAR BARMAN  
S/O- PABITRA KUMAR BARMAN  
VILL- NAMALPUR  
P.O. SIDLI  
DIST- CHIRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783373.

14: SUSMITA SARKAR  
D/O- SUBHAS SARKAR  
THANA ROAD  
THURIBARI  
WARD NO. 3  
P.O. BASUGAON  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM.

15: SANJAY KUMAR SUTRADHAR  
S/O- LT. NARAYAN CH. SUTRADHAR  
VILL. NO. 1 SUPARIGURI  
P.O. FAGUNAGAON  
P.S.- BIJNI  
PIN- 783390  
DIST. CHIRANG.

16: TANIMA KAR  
D/O- LT. DILIP KAR  
BASUGAON  
WARD NO. 01

SUBHAS NAGAR  
PIN- 783372  
P.O. AND P.S. BASUGAON  
DIST.- CHIRANG  
ASSAM.

17: PALASHI MAZUMDAR  
D/O LATE PABITRA MAZUMDAR  
BIJNI TOWN  
WARD NO. 03  
P.O. AND P.S. BIJNI  
PIN- 783390  
DIST.- CHIRANG  
ASSAM.

18: DEBASISH KUMAR PAUL  
S/O LT. SHYAMAL BANDHU PAUL  
BIJNI TOWN  
WARD NO. 03  
PIN- 783390  
P.O. AND P.S. BIJNI  
DIST.- CHIRANG  
ASSAM.

19: KARNA ROY  
S/O- KISHORI MOHAN ROY  
BALDIABATHAN  
P.O. SAKTIASHRAM  
P.S. FAKIRAGRAM  
DIST- KOKRAJHAR  
PIN- 783354

20: GOUTOM GHOSH  
S/O- GAURANGA GHOSH  
BIJNI TOWN  
WARD NO. - 03  
PIN- 783390  
P.O. AND P.S. BIJNI  
DIST.- CHIRANG  
ASSAM.

21: RUMPA SAHA  
D/O- RANJIT SAHA  
BASUGAON  
WARD NO. 04  
P.O. AND P.S. BASUGAON  
DIST- CHIRANG  
ASSAM

PIN- 783372.

22: MONALISHA ROY  
W/O- NILURAM ROY  
NAMALPUR  
P.O. AND P.S. SIDLI  
PIN- 783373  
DIST.- BONGAIGAON.

23: MANOJ DAS  
S/O LATE SANATAN DAS  
VILL- LABDANGURI  
P.S.- GOBARDHANA  
PIN- 781315  
DIST.- BAKSA

24: SHISHIR MANDAL  
S/O- LT. PABITRA MANDAL  
R/O. BASUGAON  
SUBHAS NAGAR  
WARD NO. 1  
P.O.- BASUGAON  
PIN- 783372  
DIST.- CHIRANG.

25: MONOJIT DEY  
S/O- LATE MANGAL CH. DEY  
VILL. BASUGAON  
P.O.- BASUGAON  
PIN- 783372  
DIST.- CHIRANG

VERSUS

1:THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 10 ORS.  
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,  
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION DEPTT., DISPUR, GHY-06.

2:THE BTC  
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
BTC  
KOKRAJHAR  
PIN- 783370.

3:THE SECRETARY  
BTC  
KOKRAJHAR  
PIN- 783370.

4:THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
REP. BY COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06.

5:THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06.

6:THE WPT AND BC DEPARTMENT  
REP. BY THE SECRETARY  
GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DISPUR-06.

7:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY  
WPT AND BC DEPARTMENT  
GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DISPUR-06.

8:THE JOINT SECRETARY  
BTC  
KOKRAJHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783370.

9:THE ADDITIONAL PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
BTC  
KOKRAJHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783370.

10:THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION  
BTC  
KOKRAJHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783370.

11:THE NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION  
REP. BY THE CHAIRPERSON  
HANS BHWAN  
WING-II  
1 BAHADUR SHAH JAFAR MARG  
NEW DELHI- 110002

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. BANKIM PRASAD BORAH

**Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU**

Linked Case : WP(C) 3271/2019

1:PABITRA BARO AND 242 ORS.  
SON OF RANJIT BORO  
RESIDENT OF VILL. JABANGAPATHAR

P.O. BHERGAON  
DIST. UDALGURI

PIN-784522  
ASSAM

2: BIKASH SHA  
SON OF DASARATH SHA  
RESIDENT OF PATHARGHAT  
WARD NO. 3  
P.O. AND DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783370  
ASSAM

3: AMRITA SAHA  
DAUGHTER OF ASHUTOSH SAHA  
RESIDENT OF BASUGAON  
WARD NO. 2

P.O. BASUGAON  
DIST. CHIRANG  
PIN-783372  
ASSAM

4: LALIT CHANDRA KOCH  
SON OF LATE HIPARAM KOCH  
RESIDENT OF MAGURMARI  
P.O. MAGURMARI

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783370  
ASSAM

5: ABHIJIT ROY  
SON OF JHANTU SARKAR  
RESIDENT OF BIDHAN PALLY  
WARD NO. 3

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783370  
ASSAM

6: SAMSUMWI BRAHMA  
DAUGHTER OF RABESWAR BRAHMA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. GHILAGURI  
P.O. DOTMA

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783347  
ASSAM

7: JYOTISH NATH  
SON OF JOGEN CHANDRA NATH  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BALAJANTINALI  
P.O. HALTUGAON

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783370  
ASSAM

8: BIDINTA BASUMATARY  
DAUGHTER OF BINAYBASUMATARY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. NEW BASHBARI  
P.O. KARIGAON

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783337  
ASSAM

9: KARNA MUCHAHARY  
SON OF RANJAN MUCHAHARY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. ALOKJHAR  
P.O. GOSSAIGAON

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783360  
ASSAM

10: BISWADEEP ROY  
SON OF SUSEN ROY  
RESIDENT OF GOSSAIGAON  
WARD NO. 4

P.O. GOSSAIGAON  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783360  
ASSAM

11: DIPANJAY BRAHMA  
SON OF DANDESWAR BRAHMA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. LAUDONGA  
P.O. LAUDONGA

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783347  
ASSAM

12: MANORANJAN ROY  
SON OF JAMINI KR. ROY  
RESIDENT OF KAUNIABHASA  
P.O. KALIPUKHURI

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783369  
ASSAM

13: DULAL CHANDRA BARMAN  
SON OF PRABHAT CH BARMAN  
RESIDENT OF VILL. KHERBARI  
P.O. PRATAPKHATA

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783337  
ASSAM

14: RENU SUTRADHAR  
DAUGHTER OF RATAN SUTRADHAR  
RESIDENT OF KOKRAJHAR TOWN TENGAPARA

WARD NO. 5  
P.O. KOKRAJHAR

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783370  
ASSAM

15: BINOD CH ROY  
SON OF GOURI SANKAR ROY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. DHAULIGURI  
P.O. CHANDRAPARA

DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

16: JONALI ROY  
DAUGHTER OF PRAFULLA KR. ROY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BIJULIBARI  
P.O. CHANDRAPARA

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783370  
ASSAM

17: PRANAB KUMAR ROY  
SON OF PRAKASH CH. ROY  
RESIDENT OF MAHISHBATHAN  
P.O. PRATAPKHATA

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783337  
ASSAM

18: MITHISAR ASUMATARY  
SON OF ROHINI BASUMATARY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. KALAIGAON (TURIBARI)

P.O. RAMFALBIL  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783346  
ASSAM

19: BIRJU KUNGUR BRAHMA  
SON OF BAIDYANATH BRAHMA  
RESIDENT OF BONGSHIJHORA  
P.O. MONGLAJHORA  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783337  
ASSAM

20: SUDHANYA NARZARY  
DAUGHTER OF KHANINDRA NATH NARZARY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. KALAIGAON (TURIBARI)  
P.O. RAMFALBIL  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783346  
ASSAM

21: JONALI ROY  
DAUGHTER OF SURATH CH ROY  
RESIDENT OF KOKRAJHAR  
WARD NO. 8

P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

22: NIKUNJA DEBNATH  
SON OF NIRANJAN DEBNATH  
RESIDENT OF VILL. SALAKATI  
P.O. SALAKATI

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783369  
ASSAM

23: NIHAR RANJAN DEBNATH  
SON OF NIRANJAN DEBNATH  
RESIDENT OF VILL. SALAKATI  
P.O. SALAKATI

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783369  
ASSAM

24: SUMIT KR. NARZARY  
SON OF DHANESH NARZARY  
RESIDENT OF BELTARY  
P.O. BELTARY

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783354  
ASSAM

25: JYOTI KOCH  
CARE OF DHARANI KOCH  
RESIDENT OF VILL. POKALAGI  
P.O. SARAIBIL

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783350  
ASSAM

26: ATANU DUTTA

SON OF ANJAN KR. DUTTA  
RESIDENT OF SUBHASPALLY  
WARD NO. 3

P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

27: SHARBONI ROY  
DAUGHTER OF NITYA RANJAN ROY  
RESIDENT OF BIDHANPALLY  
WARD NO. 3

P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

28: RANJIT SINGHA BARMAN  
SON OF DHRUBA SINGHA BARMAN  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BHELAKOBA PT.-I

P.O. SAPATGRAM  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783337  
ASSAM

29: BIPUL DAS  
SON OF GHANASHYAM DAS  
RESIDENT OF VILL. DOTMA PT-I

P.O. DOTMA  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783347  
ASSAM

30: SUPARNA SAHA  
SON OF SUBAL CH SAHA  
RESIDENT OF BIDHANPALLY  
WARD NO. 3

P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

31: SURAJ SUBEDY  
SON OF TIKANANDA SUBEDY  
RESIDENT OF BALAGAON  
P.O. HALTUGAON

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783370  
ASSAM

32: PRAKASH CH. BRAHMA  
SON OF KUMARU CH. BRAHMA  
RESIDENT OF VILLBORSHIJHORA

P.O. DOTMA  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783347  
ASSAM

33: MANAJIT DEBNATH  
SON OF SUNIL DEBNATH  
RESIDENT OF SANTINAGAR  
WARD NO. 2

P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

34: ABHIJIT DEY  
SON OF ANIL KR. DEY  
RESIDENT OF PATHARGHAT  
WARD NO. 3

P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

35: AMIT KR. PAL  
SON OF PIJUSHKANTI PAL  
RESIDENT OF SUBHASHPALLY  
WARD NO. 4

P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

36: AMIT KR. PURKAYASTHA  
SON OF ARUN KR PURKAYASTHA  
RESIDENT OF KOKRAJHAR TOWN  
WARD NO. 10

P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

37: NAYANI BALA BRAHMA  
DAUGHTER OF RAGENDRA NATH BRAHMA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. TIPKAI  
P.O. TIPKAI

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783337  
ASSAM

38: PRATAP SINGH THAKURI  
SON OF BABURAM THAKURI  
RESIDENT OF VILL. SALAKATI  
P.O. SALAKATI

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783369  
ASSAM

39: CHANDRA SAHA  
SON OF TARA PADA SAHA  
RESIDENT OF TENGAPARA  
WARD NO. 5

P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

40: SWASTIMAYEE BASUMATARY

DAUGHTER OF LATE MAYA RAM BASUMATARY  
RESIDENT OF VILLBAGANSHALI  
WARD NO. 7

P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

41: HEMJYOTI BASUMATARY  
SON OF SAMAJENDRA BRAHMA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BAGANSHALI  
WARD NO. 7

P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

42: KRISHNA SARKAR  
SON OF DHIRESH SARKAR  
RESIDENT OF VILL. CHOUTAKI  
P.O. KALIPUKHURI

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
BTAD  
PIN-783369  
ASSAM

43: GITA PRADHAN  
DAUGHTER OF DIP BAHADUR PRADHAN  
RESIDENT OF VILL. CHARAIKHOLA  
P.O. CHARAIKHOLA

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
BTAD  
PIN-783376  
ASSAM

44: GHANAKANTA MUSHAHARY  
SON OF BHOJEN MUSHAHARY

RESIDENT OF VILL. PAKRIGURI  
P.O. KASHIABARI

DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783360  
ASSAM

45: MUMPI DEBNATH  
DAUGHTER OF HIMANGSHU DEBNATH  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BHABANIPUR  
P.O. TITAGURI

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783370  
ASSAM

46: BICHITRA BORAH MUSHAHARY  
DAUGHTER OF GOPEN BORAH  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BODOFA NAGAR  
KADAMTALA

P.O. TITAGURI  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

47: ASHA ALEH  
DAUGHTER OF SHUMAN CHATTERJEE  
RESIDENT OF WARD NO. 6 (COLLEGE ROAD)

P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

48: SANJIB CHAUHAN  
SON OF HIRALAL CHAUHAN  
RESIDENT OF SANTINAGAR  
WARD NO. 2

P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

49: MANJU DEBNATH  
DAUGHTER OF BIJONKANTI DEBNATH  
RESIDENT OF VIVEKANANDA PATH  
SANTINAGAR

WARD NO. 1  
P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

50: AVINASH PRADHAN  
SON OF LILA BAHADUR PRADHAN  
RESIDENT OF CHARAIKHOLA  
P.O. CHARAIKHOLA

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783376  
ASSAM

51: SUPRATA PAUL  
SON OF BIJOY PAUL  
RESIDENT OF SANTINAGAR  
PATHARGHAT

WARD NO. 2  
P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

52: SMRITI DEVI  
DAUGHTER OF TIKENDRA DEV SARMA  
RESIDENT OF KOKRAJHAR TOWN

P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

53: LUCAS NARZARY  
SON OF STEPHEN NARZARY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BOLLAMJHORA

P.O. RAIMONA  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783350  
ASSAM

54: EDWARD NARZARY  
SON OF HERAMBA NARZARY  
RESIDENT OF VILLBAIRALI  
P.O. BAIRALI

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783350  
ASSAM

55: DIXON NARZARY  
SON OF MONOMOCHAN NARZARY  
RESIDENT OF VILL JINJIRIBIL  
P.O. KAMALSING

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783336  
ASSAM

56: PUNGKA BRAHMA  
SON OF DHARANI DHAR BRAHMA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. DOBHAI  
P.O. BINYAKHATA

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783336  
ASSAM

57: SUMAN SAHA  
SON OF SRIDAM SAHA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. GOSSAIGAON

P.O. GOSSAIGAON  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783360  
ASSAM

58: SATYA BRAHMA  
SON OF RUPENDRA BRAHMA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. NO. 2 GOLADANGI

P.O. GOLADANGI  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783361  
ASSAM

59: RAJU CH. BRAHMA  
SON OF MANINDRA BRAHMA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. THURIBARI  
P.O. KAMALSING  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783336  
ASSAM

60: PRITHIRAJ BASUMATARY  
SON OF RAHEN BASUMATARY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BORAGARI  
P.O. DOTMA

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783347  
ASSAM

61: MNAKSHI SHILL  
DAUGHTER OF PRASANTA SHILL  
RESIDENT OF SANTINAGAR  
WARD NO. 3

P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

62: RINKU DEBNATH  
SON OF HIMANGSHU DEBNATH  
RESIDENT OF BIDHANPALLY  
WARD NO. 3

P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

63: KRIPAMAY BASUMATARY  
SON OF GANGADHAR BASUMATARY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. PATGAONSANTIPARA

P.O. PATGAON  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783346  
ASSAM

64: HITLAR BRAHMA  
SON OF RABISWAR BRAHMA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. GHILAGURI

P.O. DOTMA  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783347  
ASSAM

65: ALARI BRAHMA  
SON OF CHITTARANJAN BRAHMA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. HAGMABIL  
P.O. SINGIMARI

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783347  
ASSAM

66: MAMONY ROY  
DAUGHTER OF NITY RANJAN ROY  
RESIDENT OF BIDHANPALLY  
WARD NO. 3

P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

67: NEELAM DEBNATH  
CARE OF TAPASH DEBNATH  
RESIDENT OF SANTINAGAR  
WARD NO. 3

P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

68: JANAK KR. CHETRI  
SON OF MAN BAHADUR CHETRI  
RESIDENT OF VILL. SARALPARA

P.O. ULTAPANI  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

69: LIPIKA SAHA  
DAUGHTER OF ASITSAHA  
RESIDENT OF SUBHASHPALLY  
WARD NO. 3

P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

70: RAJA MALLICK  
SON OF MANU MALLICK  
RESIDENT OF VILL. GOURNAGAR  
WARD NO. 1

P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

71: SUKUMAR ROY  
SON OF LUMIDHAR ROY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. SUTARPARA

P.O. KALIPUKHURI  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783369  
ASSAM

72: SANKAR RAI  
SON OF LATE RAM PRASAD RAI  
RESIDENT OF VILL. PATGAON

P.O. PATGAON  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

BTAD  
PIN-783346  
ASSAM

73: YUBRAJ ROY  
SON OF MADHAB CHANDRA ROY

RESIDENT OF VILL.CHARAIKHOLA  
P.O. CHARAIKHOLA

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783376  
ASSAM

74: GOKUL BARMAN  
SON OF GOPAL BARMAN  
RESIDENT OF VILL. PUB KURSHAKALI

P.O. KALIPUKHURI  
P.S. SALAKATI  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783369  
ASSAM

75: NARATTAM SINGHA  
SON OF NIBARAN SINGHA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. CHOUTAKI

P.O. KALIPUKHURI  
P.S. SALAKATI  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783369  
ASSAM

76: ILABOTI NATH  
DAUGHTER OF TILAK NATH  
RESIDENT OF BOROGENDRABIL  
P.O. BOROGENDRABIL

P.S. KOKRAJHAR  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783370  
ASSAM

77: JYOTIRMOY CHOUDHURY  
SON OF DUPHURUCHOPUDHURY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. THANADARPARA

P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

78: ADITYA NARAYAN DEV

SON OF JAGADISH NARAYAN DEV  
RESIDENT OF VILL. KOKRAJHAR TOWN  
WARD NO. 9

P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
P.S. KOKRAJHAR

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783370  
ASSAM

79: CHINMAYEE BARMAN  
DAUGHTER OF PRAKASH CH BARMAN  
RESIDENT OF VILL. NARABARI

P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783370  
ASSAM

80: PAPAN DEBNATH  
SON OF MANINDRA DEBNATH  
RESIDENT OF VILL. MOKRAPARA

P.O. KASHIPARABHOTGAON  
P.S. KOKRAJHAR

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783370  
ASSAM

81: RATUL CHOUDHURY  
SON OF JANARDAN CHOUDHURY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. MAJPARA

P.O. KASHIPARABHOTGAON  
P.S. KOKRAJHAR

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783370  
ASSAM

82: PARTHA PRATIM GHOSH  
SON OF NIKIL CH. GHOSH  
RESIDENT OF TOWN SANTINAGAR  
WARD NO. 3

VIVEKANANDA PATH  
P.O. KOKRAJHAR

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783370  
ASSAM

83: PULAMA NATH  
WIFE OF NARAYAN CH. NATH  
RESIDENT OF VILL. TOTPARA  
P.O. FAKIRAGRAM

P.S. FAKIRAGRAM  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783345  
ASSAM

84: DHIRA RANI ROY  
WIFE OF SANJOY CHOUDHURY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. MAJPARA

P.O. KASHIPARABHOTGAON  
P.S. KOKRAJHAR

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783370  
ASSAM

85: DHIRA ROY  
DAUGHTER OF SULABH CH. ROY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. KOKRAJHAR TOWN  
WARD NO. 9

P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
P.S. KOKRAJHAR

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783370  
ASSAM

86: KAMAL JYOTI KALITA  
SON OF TIRTHA KALITA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. CHENIALPARA  
P.O. MUDALPARA

P.S. KALAIGAON  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-784146  
ASSAM

87: PULUKESH ROY  
SON OF RABI RAM ROY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. MOKRAPARA

P.O. KASHIPARABHOTGAON

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783370  
ASSAM

88: JITENDRA BORO  
SON OF MANESWAR BORO  
RESIDENT OF VILL. OJAGAON (DOULGURI)

P.O. CHENGAPATHAR  
P.S. KALAIGAON

DIST. UDALGURI  
PIN-784525  
ASSAM

89: ABHIMUNYU ROY  
SON OF KHAJINDRA CH ROY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. DIMALGAON  
P.O. TITAGURI

P.S. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783374  
ASSAM

90: PURNIMA BANIKYA  
DAUGHTER OF BABUL CHANDRA BANIKYA  
RESIDENT OF WARD NO. 5  
KOKRAJHAR

P.O. KOKRAJHAR  
P.S. KOKRAJHAR

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783370  
ASSAM

91: PRAHLAD CH ROY  
SON OF PREMANANDA ROY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. JALABILA

P.O. JALABILA

P.S. BAGRIBARI  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783348  
ASSAM

92: MD. SANOWAR HUSSAIN  
SON OF AKBAR ALI  
RESIDENT OF VILL. KHORAGHAT  
P.O. BARKANDA

P.S. BAGRIBARI  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783348  
ASSAM

93: RAGENDRA NARZARY  
SON OF MAKESH CHANDRA NARZARY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. HARJHORA  
P.O. MONGLAJHORA

P.S. BOGRIBARI  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783337  
ASSAM

94: SANJAY MUSHAHARY  
SON OF PABENMUSHAHARY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. MATIADOL  
P.O. MONGLAJHORA

P.S. BOGRIBARI  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783337  
ASSAM

95: RAKIBUL ISLAM  
SON OF ABDUL KADER MIAH  
RESIDENT OF VILL. HANGSABIL  
P.O. GUABARI

P.S. GOSSAIGAON  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

PIN-783360  
ASSAM

96: DEBAJIT SAIKIA  
SON OF PRAMOD SAIKIA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. 4 NO. KALIPUR

P.O. KUMARIKATA  
P.S. TAMULPUR

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781360  
ASSAM

97: BENJAMIN RABHA  
SON OF ADESH CH. RABHA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. PAKHIHAGA PT-I

P.O. DEBITOLA  
P.S. KAZIGAON

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783339  
ASSAM

98: DIPANKAR MACHEMBRY  
SON OF MUGACHARAN RABHA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. AMBARI

P.O. DEBITOLA  
P.S. KAZIGAON

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783339  
ASSAM

99: MD. AKHIRUZ ZAMAN  
SON OF ABDUL MANNAN SK  
RESIDENT OF VILL. KHUTABAGRA PT-I

P.O. ALAMGANJ  
P.S. KAZIGAON

DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783339  
ASSAM

100: ESAEL DAIMARI  
SON OF GOBINDA DAIMARI  
RESIDENT OF VILL. NAOHERUA

P.O. PATHAKPUR  
DIST. UDALGURI

PIN-784507  
ASSAM

101: DIPEN SWARGIARY  
SON OF LATE KELENG SWARGIARY  
RESIDENT OF NAGRASARA

P.O. PURANITANGLA  
DIST. UDALGURI

PIN-784528  
ASSAM

102: SHABNAM JESMIN KADER  
DAUGHTER OF MD. ABDUL KADER  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BANSERIA

P.O. TANGLA  
DIST. UDALGURI

PIN-784521  
ASSAM

103: BIJUEL DAIMARY  
SON OF BIREN DAIMARY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. NO. 1 BHALUKMARI

P.O. BHALUKMARI  
DIST. UDALGURI

PIN-784508  
ASSAM

104: SONGIT BASUMATARY  
SON OF HAWREL BASUMATARY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. GOLAMAKHA

P.O. BARNAGAON  
DIST. UDALGURI

PIN-784509

ASSAM

105: SIMANGSA DAIMARI  
DAUGHTER OF MOTIRAM DAIMARY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BOSCOBARI

P.O. KUBIRALI  
DIST. UDALGURI

PIN-784509  
ASSAM

106: RENGEDAW BASUMATARY  
SON OF RAMEN BASUMATARY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. NO. 1 DHANSIRI

P.O. MAZKHUTTI  
DIST. UDALGURI

PIN-784509  
ASSAM

107: SUKLESWAR BORO  
SON OF KULEN BORO  
RESIDENT OF VILL. PONICHILLI

P.O. PONICHILLI  
DIST. UDALGURI

PIN-784522  
ASSAM

108: JULIUS MOSHAHARI  
SON OF PITORSON MOSHAHARI  
RESIDENT OF VILL. PURANIGORAIBARI

P.O. UDALGURI  
DIST. UDALGURI

PIN-784509  
ASSAM

109: GWMBER BASUMATARY  
SON OF THOPSA BASUMATARY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. SONAPUR

P.O. MAZBAT  
DIST. UDALGURI

PIN-784507  
ASSAM

110: GILLCHRIST DAIMARI  
SON OF SAUL DAIMARI  
RESIDENT OF VILL. NAOHERUA

P.O. PATHAKPUR  
DIST. UDALGURI

PIN-784507  
ASSAM

111: JITU BASUMATARY  
SON OF SUKU RAM BASUMATARY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. SARENG

P.O. KUHIARKUCHI  
KHOIRABARI

DIST. UDALGURI  
PIN-784522  
ASSAM

112: DAITHUN NARZARY  
SON OF KHANI RAM NARZARY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BORIGAON

P.O. NICHLAMARI  
DIST. UDALGURI

PIN-784522  
ASSAM

113: JWNGSAR KHUNGUR BRAHMA  
SON OF GUNA RAM BRAHMA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BALAGAON

P.O. MOHANPUR  
DIST. UDALGURI

PIN-784509  
ASSAM

114: HADAT BASUMATARY  
SON OF BORA KANTA BASUMATARY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. NO. 1 GORMARA

P.O. KAJIAMATI  
DIST. UDALGURI

PIN-784509  
ASSAM

115: RANJANA DEVI  
DAUGHTER OF ABHAY POWDEL  
RESIDENT OF VILL. PHUHWABARI

P.O. ROWTACHARIALI  
DIST. UDALGURI

PIN-784508  
ASSAM

116: RAM CHANDRA BORO  
SON OF LADA RAM BORO  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BARBALISITHA

P.O. KHOIRABARI  
DIST. UDALGURI

PIN-784522  
ASSAM

117: SILPIKA TALUKDAR  
DAUGHTER OF MOHADEV TALUKDAR

RESIDENT OF VILL. HARISINGA NO. 2 PATTY

P.O. HARISINGA  
DIST. UDALGURI

PIN-784510  
ASSAM

118: MUKTI BARMAN  
DAUGHTER OF BHUBAN CH. BARMAN  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BAPUJI NAGAR  
WARD NO. 1

P.O. UDALGURI  
DIST. UDALGURI

PIN-784509  
ASSAM

119: SONAUDDIN ALI  
SON OF SORAB ALI  
RESIDENT OF VILL. SATIPUR  
P.O. DHALIGAON

P.S. DHALIGAON  
DIST. CHIRANG

PIN-783385  
ASSAM

120: SUSANKAR ROY  
SON OF SUDHIR CH. ROY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BARTALOWA  
P.O. DHALIGAON

P.S. DHALIGAON  
DIST. CHIRANG

PIN-783385  
ASSAM

121: SHAH ALAM KHANDAKAR  
SON OF SAMSUL HOQUE KHANDAKAR  
RESIDENT OF VILL. SATIPUR  
P.O. DHALIGAON

P.S. DHALIGAON  
DIST. CHIRANG

PIN-783385  
ASSAM

122: JAGANNATH SAHA  
SON OF TARAPADA SAHA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BASUGAON (MAIN ROAD)

WARD NO. 2  
P.O. BASUGAON  
P.S. BASUGAON

DIST. CHIRANG  
PIN-783372  
ASSAM

123: LAXMI KOIRI  
DAUGHTER OF RAMPIYARE KOIRI

RESIDENT OF VILL. BASUGAON  
WARD NO. 4

P.O. BASUGAON  
P.S. BASUGAON

DIST. CHIRANG  
PIN-783372  
ASSAM

124: MEHERJAN NESSA  
WIFE OF EASIN ALI  
RESIDENT OF VILL. PASCHIM JOYPUR

P.O. JOYPUR  
DIST. CHIRANG

PIN-783393  
ASSAM

125: RAHAM ALI  
SON OF AZGAR ALI  
RESIDENT OF VILL. NO. 3 ODALGURI

P.O. KHAGRABARI  
P.S. DHALIGAON  
DIST. CHIRANG

PIN-783380  
ASSAM

126: SOURAV MODAK  
SON OF SHISHIR MODAK  
RESIDENT OF VILL. SATIPUR  
P.O. DHALIGAON

P.S. DHALIGAON  
DIST. CHIRANG

PIN-783385  
ASSAM

127: BIJOY SHARMA  
SON OF HRIDOY PRASAD SHARMA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. DANGAGAON  
WARD NO. 1

P.O. KAJALGAON

P.S. DHALIGAON

DIST. CHIRANG  
PIN-783385  
ASSAM

128: RASHMITA DEVI  
DAUGHTER OF TEKNATHUPADHAYA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. KUKURMARI  
P.O. DHALIGAON

P.S. DHALIGAON  
DIST. CHIRANG

PIN-783385  
ASSAM

129: ASIT DUTTA  
SON OF NRIPENDRA CH. DUTTA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. NO. 1 CHATIANGURI

P.O. CHATIANGURI  
DIST. CHIRANG

PIN-783390  
ASSAM

130: SABITA DAS  
DAUGHTER OF BANAMALI DAS  
RESIDENT OF BIJNI TOWN  
THAKURBARI ROAD

WARD NO. 3  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM

131: KISHOR KR. DAS  
SON OF TARANIKANTA DAS  
RESIDENT OF BIJNI TOWN  
WARD NO. 3

DIST. CHIRANG  
PIN-783390  
ASSAM

132: GAUTAM NAMO DAS  
SON OF GAURANGANAMO DAS  
RESIDENT OF VILL. NO. 1 CHARAGAON

P.O. HANCHORA  
DIST. CHIRANG

PIN-783390  
ASSAM

133: PRANITA DHAR  
DAUGHTER OF PARIMAL DHAR  
RESIDENT OF VILL. NO. 1 CHARAGAON

P.O. HANCHORA  
DIST. CHIRANG

PIN-783390  
ASSAM

134: MINA RANI DAS  
WIFE OF DEBOJIT CHOUDHURY  
RESIDENT OF BIJNI TOWN  
WARD NO. 4

P.O. BIJNI  
P.S. BIJNI  
DIST. CHIRANG

PIN-783390  
ASSAM

135: SABITA RAY PAUL  
DAUGHTER OF RATAN KR. RAY  
RESIDENT OF BIJNI TOWN  
WARD NO. 2

DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM

136: DIPANITA SAHA  
DAUGHTER OF DIPAK KR. SAHA  
RESIDENT OF BIJNI TOWN  
WARD NO. 2

P.O. BIJNI  
DIST. CHIRANG

PIN-783390  
ASSAM

137: MD. AMINUR HUSSAIN  
SON OF SAMSER ALI  
RESIDENT OF VILL. NO. 2 GOROIMARI

P.O. ALUKHUNDA  
DIST. CHIRANG

PIN-783391  
ASSAM

138: JULIPRIYA ROY  
DAUGHTER OF GOLOK CHANDRA ROY  
RESIDENT OF NO. 1 PALENGBARI

P.O. ALUKHUNDA  
DIST. CHIRANG

PIN-783391  
ASSAM

139: GOPAL ROY  
SON OF LATE LALIT CH ROY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. NO. 1 CHATIANGURI

P.O. CHATIANGURI  
DIST. CHIRANG

PIN-783390  
ASSAM

140: LUKI DAS  
DAUGHTER OF NANIMOHAN DAS  
RESIDENT OF VILL. AMGURICOLONI  
WARD NO. 3

P.O. BIJNI  
DIST. CHIRANG

PIN-783390  
ASSAM

141: BEAUTY RAY  
DAUGHTER OF BIRENDRA CH. ROY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. AMGURICOLONI  
WARD NO. 3

P.O. BIJNI  
DIST. CHIRANG

PIN-783390  
ASSAM

142: APARNA BRAHMA  
DAUGHTER OF SUBADH BRAHMA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. AMGURICOLONI  
WARD NO. 3

P.O. BIJNI  
DIST. CHIRANG

PIN-783390  
ASSAM

143: BISWAJIT DAS  
SON OF LATE TILAK CH. DAS  
RESIDENT OF BIJNI TOWN  
WARD NO. 3

P.O. BIJNI  
DIST. CHIRANG

PIN-783390  
ASSAM

144: BIJON KR. NATH  
SON OF BIMAL CH. NATH  
RESIDENT OF VILL. PALANGSUGURI

P.O. JOYPUR  
DIST. CHIRANG

PIN-783390  
ASSAM

145: ANITA ROY  
DAUGHTER OF SRI PARIKHIT ROY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. 2 BISHNUPUR

P.O. BHOTUGAON  
DIST. CHIRANG

PIN-783390  
ASSAM

146: BARUN CH. SAHA  
SON OF PHANINDRA MOHAN SAHA

RESIDENT OF BIJNI TOWN  
WARD NO. 2

P.O. BIJNI  
P.S. BIJNI  
DIST. CHIRANG

PIN-783390  
ASSAM

147: GAUTAM ROY  
SON OF NIKHIL CH. ROY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. PUBKHAMARPARA

P.O. BAGARGAON  
DIST. CHIRANG

PIN-783390  
ASSAM

148: RUPAM DAS  
SON OF NABA KR. DAS  
RESIDENT OF VILL. ATHIABARI

P.O. ATHIABARI  
P.S. MUSHALPUR

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781377  
ASSAM

149: KRISHNA ROY  
SON OF MADAN ROY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. ULUBARI  
P.O. THAMNA

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781377  
ASSAM

150: RIBAR HORO  
SON OF MASHIDAS HORO  
RESIDENT OF VILL. FATOMABAD TEA ESTATE

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781315  
ASSAM

151: DIPALI DAS DEKA  
DAUGHTER OF LEELA DHAR DEKA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. NIZJHAR GAON

P.O. NAOKATA  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781364  
ASSAM

152: NIBARAN RAJBANGSHI  
SON OF LATE SARBESWARRAJBANGSHI  
RESIDENT OF VILL. KATAHBARI  
P.O. RAMPUR

P.S. MUSHALPUR  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781377  
ASSAM

153: GANESH TALUKDAR  
SON OF HARESWAR TALUKDAR  
RESIDENT OF VILL. ULUBARI  
P.O. THAMNA

P.S. MASHALPUR  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781377  
ASSAM

154: DAMBER PRADHAN  
SON OF RATNA PRADHAN  
RESIDENT OF VILL. UPARKHUTI

P.O. BONGALIPARA  
P.S. GORESHWAR

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781364  
ASSAM

155: PINKUMARNI THAKURIA  
SON OF TIKEN THAKURIA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BHEBLABUNBARI

P.O. JALAHGHAT

P.S. SIMLA

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781327  
ASSAM

156: THANESWARI RABHA  
DAUGHTER OF SANTIRAM RABHA  
RESIDENT OF CHEMETHIAPARA  
P.O. RAMPUR

P.S. MUSHALPUR  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781377  
ASSAM

157: NIJWM BORO  
SON OF TULAN CH. BORO  
RESIDENT OF VILL. THALKUCHI  
P.O. GERUA

P.S. BARBARI  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781344  
ASSAM

158: BISHNU CH. BORO  
SON OF MANIK CH. BORO  
RESIDENT OF VILL. KHAGRABARI

P.O. KHAGRABARI  
P.S. BARBARI

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781344  
ASSAM

159: MD. MUKUT ALI  
SON OF MESER ALI  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BHEHBARI

P.O. THAMNA  
P.S. MUSHALPUR

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781377

ASSAM

160: SWAPNA DAS  
DAUGHTER OF SAMENDRA DAS  
RESIDENT OF VILL. LAPHAKUCHI

P.O. LAPHAKUCHI  
P.S. MUSHALPUR

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781377  
ASSAM

161: PHUNUMANI DAS  
DAUGHTER OF KHAGEN DAS  
RESIDENT OF VILL. PUB KHAGRABARI

P.O. JALAHGHAT  
P.S. SIMLA

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781327  
ASSAM

162: PRADIP NATH  
SON OF RANJIT NATH  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BHABANIPUR B BLOCK

P.O. DIGHALDANGA B BLOCK  
P.S. BARBARI

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781343  
ASSAM

163: KUMAR SING NARZARY  
SON OF JINARAM  
RESIDENT OF VILL. NO. 2 BHAGPARA

P.O. NARAYANPUR  
P.S. MUSHALPUR

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781372  
ASSAM

164: CHANDRA BORO  
SON OF BAGA BORO

RESIDENT OF VILL. SONSALI

P.O. BARIMAKHA  
P.S. BARBARI

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781333  
ASSAM

165: DHAJEN NARZARY  
SON OF LANGKESHWAR NARZARY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. SIMLABARI

P.O. NAYABASTI  
P.S. BARBARI

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781344  
ASSAM

166: DIPAK BORO  
SON OF JAYCHANDRA BORO  
RESIDENT OF VILL. GELPEZER

P.O. MERKUCHI  
P.S. BARAMA

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781346  
ASSAM

167: RANADEEP RAY  
SON OF SUDHIR CH. RAY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. JAKHLIRPAR

P.O. SIMLAGURI  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781313  
ASSAM

168: UDDHAB PATOWARY  
SON OF ARUN CH. PATOWARY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. CHAURAGURI

P.O. KALPANIBAJAR  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781315  
ASSAM

169: BIPLAB KR. DEY  
SON OF BADAL CH. DEY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. ATHIABARI

P.O. BARPETA ROAD  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781315  
ASSAM

170: SIDDIQUE ALI  
SON OF KAMAL UDDIN  
RESIDENT OF VILL. KUTHURIJHAR

P.O. BARENGABARI  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781315  
ASSAM

171: KAMANA ACHARJEE  
DAUGHTER OF PARBATI KISOR ACHARJEE  
RESIDENT OF VILL. MACHUAGAON  
P.O. SIMLAGURI

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781313  
ASSAM

172: DIPTIMONI SAHA  
DAUGHTER OF PRASENJIT SAHA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BARPETA ROAD  
WARD NO. 5

P.O. BARPETA ROAD  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781315  
ASSAM

173: PRANITA SAHA  
DAUGHTER OF LATE RATAN CH. SAHA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. JAKHLIRPAR

P.O. SIMLAGURI

DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781313  
ASSAM

174: KABITA DAS MEDHI  
WIFE OF AMULYA MEDHI  
RESIDENT OF VILL. JAKHLIRPAR

P.O. SIMLAGURI  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781313  
ASSAM

175: SANTOSH KR. SARKAR  
SON OF HARIDAS SARKAR  
RESIDENT OF VILL. JAKHLIRPAR

P.O. SIMLAGURI  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781313  
ASSAM

176: HASANUR RAHMAN  
SON FAJAL ALI MIYA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. KUCHIAKHANDA

P.O. BILASIPARA BAZAR  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781315  
ASSAM

177: BHRIGHU KR. NATH  
SON OF HEMANTA KR. NATH  
RESIDENT OF VILL. JAKHLIRPAR

P.O. SIMLAGURI  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781313  
ASSAM

178: PRANITA DAS  
DAUGHTER OF BANAMALI DAS  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BARPETA ROAD

P.O. GOBARDHANA  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781313  
ASSAM

179: PALLABI DAS  
DAUGHTER OF BHOLA RAM DAS  
RESIDENT OF VILL. KATAJHAR

P.O. KATAJHAR  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781315  
ASSAM

180: ANISUR RAHMAN  
SON OF MACHER ALI  
RESIDENT OF VILL. JAKHLIBILPATHAR

P.O. MOIRAJHAR  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781315  
ASSAM

181: MAHAR ALI AHMED  
SON OF SAYED ALI AHMED  
RESIDENT OF VILL. JAKHLIBILPATHAR

P.O. MOIRAJHAR  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781315  
ASSAM

182: RAFIQU L ISLAM  
SON OF NURUL HOQUE  
RESIDENT OF VILL. JAKHLIBILPATHAR

P.O. MOIRAJHAR  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781315  
ASSAM

183: KUWARI DAS NATH

DAUGHTER OF NABA KR. NATH  
RESIDENT OF VILL. PUBSAFAKUMAR

P.O. GOBARDHANA  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781315  
ASSAM

184: ABDUS SOBHAN  
SON OF NUR HUSSAIN  
RESIDENT OF VILL. ATAGAON

P.O. GOBARDHANA  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781315  
ASSAM

185: PRANAB ACHARJEE  
SON OF PARBATI KISOR ACHARJEE  
RESIDENT OF VILL. MACHOAGAON

P.O. SIMLAGURI  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781315  
ASSAM

186: KISHOR KUMAR HALOI  
SON OF HARENDRA NATH HALOI  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BARSIMALUGURI

P.O. BARSIMALUGURI  
P.S. BARAMA

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781346  
ASSAM

187: RANA DAS  
SON OF LATE MOHAN DAS  
RESIDENT OF VILL. KHARUA

P.O. KHARUA  
P.S. BARAMA

DIST. BAKSA (BTC)

PIN-781346  
ASSAM

188: THANESWAR DEWRY  
SON OF HEMO CH. DEWRY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BHOGPUR  
P.S. BARAMA

DIST. BAKSA (BTC)  
ASSAM

189: RITA BASUMATARY  
DAUGHTER OF GUNESWARBASUMATARY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. JALAH  
P.O. JALAH

P.S. SIMLA  
DIST. BAKSA (BTC)

PIN-781327  
ASSAM

190: JIYAUH RAHMAN  
SON OF MAJIBUR RAHMAN  
RESIDENT OF VILL. CHAPRA  
P.S. TIHU

DIST. BAKSA (BTC)  
ASSAM

191: HEMEN NATH  
SON OF NARAYAN NATH  
RESIDENT OF VILL. NIZJULUKI  
P.S. BARAMA

DIST. BAKSA (BTC)  
ASSAM

192: SONJIT BASUMATARY  
SON OF ANDRIAS BASUMATARY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. NIZJULUKI  
KAMAL NAGAR  
P.S. BARAMA  
DIST. BAKSA (BTC)  
ASSAM

193: AJOY BORO  
SON OF PRASANNA BORO

RESIDENT OF VILL. DIGHELI  
P.S. TIHU

DIST. BAKSA (BTC)  
ASSAM

194: NILAMBAR SARKAR  
SON OF BASHI RAM SARKAR  
RESIDENT OF MOHENDRA NAGAR

P.O. DONGARGAON  
P.S. TAMULPUR

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781368  
ASSAM

195: GAJEN PATHAK  
SON OF LATE DHARMESWAR PATHAK  
RESIDENT OF VILL. LAKSHMIPUR (A BLOCK)

P.O. NIKASHI  
DIST. BAKSA (BTC)

PIN-781372  
ASSAM

196: SAMIRAN KALITA  
SON OF LALIT KALITA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BARKUCHIJHAR  
P.S. TIHU

DIST. BAKSA  
ASSAM

197: JINCHI TALUKDAR  
DAUGHTER OF LATE NAREN TALUKDAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE RAMPUR  
P.S. BARBARI  
DISTRICT BAKSA  
ASSAM.

198: SANGITA DAS  
WIFE OF RANJIT DAS  
RESIDENT OF VILL. KATAHBARI (BENNABARI)

P.O. ATHIABARI  
DIST. BAKSA (BTAD)

PIN-781377  
ASSAM

199: RUMI ROY  
DAUGHTER OF LATE BASANTA ROY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. THAMNA

P.O. THAMNA  
DIST. BAKSA (BTAD)

PIN-781377  
ASSAM

200: ILA DAS  
DAUGHTER OF SRI AKAN DAS  
RESIDENT OF VILL. THAMNA

P.O. THAMNA  
DIST. BAKSA (BTAD)

PIN-781377  
ASSAM

201: RAJAT RABHA  
SON OF PARIKSHIT RABHA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. RAMPUR  
P.O. RAMPUR

P.S. MUSHALPUR  
DIST. BAKSA (BTAD)

PIN-781377  
ASSAM

202: NAMITA DAS  
DAUGHTER OF NABADWIP CH. DAS  
RESIDENT OF VILL. LAKSHMIPUR A BLOCK

P.O. NIKASHI  
P.S. MUSHALPUR

DIST. BAKSA (BTAD)  
PIN-781372  
ASSAM

203: UDDHAB SHARMA  
SON OF DURLAV SARMA

RESIDENT OF VILL. LAKSHMIPUR A BLOCK

P.O. NIKASHI  
DIST. BAKSA (BTAD)

PIN-781372  
ASSAM

204: NABAJIT DAS  
SON OF JOGESWAR DAS  
RESIDENT OF VILL. LAKSHMIPUR A BLOCK

P.O. NIKASHI  
DIST. BAKSA (BTAD)

PIN-781372  
ASSAM

205: KALPANA DEKA  
DAUGHTER OF MOHAN DEKA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BENNABARI

P.O. BENNABARI  
P.S. MUSHALPUR

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781333  
ASSAM

206: GOLAPI THAKURIA  
DAUGHTER OF LATE LOHIT THAKURIA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BHEBLA  
P.O. JALAHGHAT

P.S. SIMLA  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781327  
ASSAM

207: RAMEN KALITA  
SON OF LATE ADITYA KALITA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. SRIPURDEOR

P.O. ADALBARI  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781372

ASSAM

208: SARMILA BASUMATARY  
WIFE OF PRANJAL BRAHMA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. AMBARI  
P.O. BELGURI

P.S. MUSHALPUR  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781372  
ASSAM

209: NIHARIKA NARZARY  
DAUGHTER OF AMALENDRA NARZARY

RESIDENT OF VILL. CHANBARIKHUTI

P.O. BARIMUKH  
P.S. MUSHALPUR

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781372  
ASSAM

210: BHASKAR JYOTI SHARMA  
SON OF KISHARIMOHAN SHARMA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. MANKAR  
P.O. MANKAR

P.S. MUSHALPUR  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781373  
ASSAM

211: BALORAM PRADHAN  
SON OF RUDRA PRADHAN  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BANGALIPARA

P.O. BANGALIPARA  
P.S. GOESWAR

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781364  
ASSAM

212: SANJEEV BEZBARUAH

SON OF SUREN BEZBARUAH  
RESIDENT OF VILL. SUAGPUR

P.O. SUAGPUR  
P.S. GORESWAR

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781364  
ASSAM

213: NITA MANI NATH  
DAUGHTER OF NABIN NATH  
RESIDENT OF VILL. GORESWAR  
P.O. GORESWAR

P.S. GORESWAR  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781366  
ASSAM

214: DAIJI RANI RAJBONGSHI  
DAUGHTER OF KAMINI KR. RAJBONGSHI  
RESIDENT OF VILL. NAOKATA  
P.O. NAOKATA

P.S. GORESWAR  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781364  
ASSAM

215: MRIDUSMITA MEDHI  
DAUGHTER OF NABISH MEDHI  
RESIDENT OF VILL. GORESWAR  
P.O. GORESWAR

P.S. GORESWAR  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781366  
ASSAM

216: RUPALI NATH  
DAUGHTER OF THANESWAR NATH  
RESIDENT OF VILL. MAHARIPARA

P.O. MAHARIPARA

P.S. GORESWAR

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781364  
ASSAM

217: SANGITA JOSHI  
DAUGHTER OF RAKHI RAM JOSHI  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BANGALIPARA

P.O. BANGALIPARA  
P.S. GORESWAR

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781364  
ASSAM

218: PRAKASH POUDEYL  
SON OF MARKANDA POU DYEL  
RESIDENT OF VILL. SUAGPUR

P.O. SUAGPUR  
P.S. GORESWAR

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781364  
ASSAM

219: KULAJIT BARMAN  
SON OF DHIRESWAR BARMAN  
RESIDENT OF VILL. ALAGJAR  
P.O. BARAMA

P.S. BARAMA  
DIST. BAKSA (BTAD)  
PIN-781346  
ASSAM

220: PHULKUMARI DAS  
DAUGHTER OF SRI SABRU DAS  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BONGAON  
P.O. NIZNAMATI

P.S. BARAMA  
DIST. BAKSA (BTAD)

PIN-781355  
ASSAM

221: RUPALI BORO  
DAUGHTER OF NABIN CH. BORO  
RESIDENT OF KALJHAR  
P.O. BARAMA

P.S. BARAMA  
DIST. BAKSA (BTAD)  
PIN-781346  
ASSAM

222: SWAPNA NATH  
DAUGHTER OF SUKLESWAR NATH  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BARAMA  
P.O. BARAMA

P.S. BARAMA  
DIST. BAKSA (BTAD)  
PIN-781346  
ASSAM

223: MAMONI NATH  
DAUGHTER OF SURENDRA KUMAR NATH  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BARAMA  
P.O. BARAMA

P.S. BARAMA  
DIST. BAKSA (BTAD)  
PIN-781346  
ASSAM

224: RUNA NATH  
DAUGHTER OF SUKLESWAR NATH  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BARAMA  
P.O. BARAMA

P.S. BARAMA  
DIST. BAKSA (BTAD)  
PIN-781346  
ASSAM

225: BHANITA SIL  
DAUGHTER OF PRABIN SIL  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BARIMAKHA  
P.S. BARBARI

DIST. BAKSA (BTAD)  
PIN-781346

ASSAM

226: BHANTA BARMAN  
DAUGHTER OF PRABIN SIL  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BARIMAKHA  
P.S. BARBARI

DIST. BAKSA (BTAD)  
PIN-781346  
ASSAM

227: PANKAJ RAJBONGSHI  
SON OF SHASINDRARAJBONGSHI  
RESIDENT OF VILL. BARSIMALUGURI

P.O. BARSIMALUGURI  
DIST. BAKSA (BTAD)

PIN-781346  
ASSAM

228: KALPANA MANDAL  
WIFE OF GAUTAM SARKAR  
RESIDENT OF VILL. NO. 2 BHETAGAON  
P.O. BIJNI

P.S. BIJNI  
DIST. CHIRANG

PIN-783390  
ASSAM

229: KAMAL KR. SEAL  
SON OF LATE JITENDRA NATH SEAL  
RESIDENT OF BIJNI TOWN  
WARD NO. 4

P.O. BIJNI  
DIST. CHIRANG

PIN-783390S  
ASSAM

230: RUMA DUTTA  
DAUGHTER OF LATE PARIMAL CH. MALLICK  
RESIDENT OF VILL. NO. 1 CHATIANGURI

P.O. CHATIANGURI (BIJNI)

P.S. BIJNI

DIST. CHIRANG (BTAD)  
PIN-783390  
ASSAM

231: PULINDRA BARMAN  
SON OF JATINDRA BARMAN  
RESIDENT OF VILL. NO. 2 DARANGAPARA

P.O. DARANGAPAR  
P.S. TAMULPUR

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781360  
ASSAM

232: BIKRAM BORO  
SON OF NIRMAL BORO  
RESIDENT OF VILL. NO. 2 KHAGRABARI

P.O. PANISHELI  
DIST. UDALGURI

PIN-784522  
ASSAM

233: PRANATI HAZARIKA  
WIFE OF NABA SAIKIA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. JALAH  
P.O. PALAHGARH

DIST. UDALGURI  
PIN-784521  
ASSAM

234: TANU RANI NATH  
WIFE OF HITESH DEKA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. KUHIARKUCHI

P.O. KUHIARKUCHI  
DIST. UDALGURI

PIN-784522  
ASSAM

235: BINOD GAUTAM  
SON OF BUDHINDRA GAUTAM

RESIDENT OF VILL. NO. 5 DHANSIRI

P.O. ROWTA  
DIST. UDALGURI

PIN-784508  
ASSAM

236: FARSON DAIMARY  
SON OF JOGEN DAIMARY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. KURUABAHI

P.O. JAMUGURI  
DIST. UDALGURI

PIN-784507  
ASSAM

237: DURJODHAN BEHRA  
SON OF KESHAV BEHRA  
RESIDENT OF VILL. HATIGARH T.E.

P.O. HATIGARH  
DIST. UDALGURI

PIN-784524  
ASSAM

238: BIPUL KACHARY  
SON OF ADI RAM KACHARY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. DALAKATI

P.O. DALAKATIBORO BAZAR

DIST. UDALGURI  
PIN-784113  
ASSAM

239: HAYENSHA BASUMATARY  
DAUGHTER OF DAYARAM BASUMATARY  
RESIDENT OF VILL. KURUABAHI

P.O. JAMUGURI  
DIST. UDALGURI

PIN-784114  
ASSAM

240: SULEIMAN ALI  
SON OF ABDUS SAMAD  
RESIDENT OF VILL. AMINPARA E. B. MAZBAT

P.O. ROWTACHARIALI  
DIST. UDALGURI

PIN-784514  
ASSAM

241: HARI RAM PATHAK  
SON OF BAPAN PATHAK  
RESIDENT OF VILL. SOURAGURI

P.O. KACHUBARI  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781367  
ASSAM

242: DHANJIT TALUKDAR  
SON OF BALABHADRA TALUKDAR  
RESIDENT OF VILL. HATKHOLA

P.O. ANANDA BAZAR  
P.S. SALBARI

DIST. BAKSA  
PIN-781318  
ASSAM

243: APURBA DAS  
SON OF JITENDRA NATH DAS  
RESIDENT OF VILL. MURMELA

P.O. MURMELA  
DIST. BAKSA

PIN-781346  
ASSAM  
VERSUS

1: THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.  
OF ASSAM  
EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
FINANCE (SIU) DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
WPT AND BC DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

4:THE BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL  
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
BODFA NWGWR  
KOKRAJHAR.

5:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19.

6:THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION  
BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL  
KOKRAJHAR.

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M DUTTA  
Advocate for the Respondent : SC  
ELEM. EDU

Linked Case : WP(C) 2915/2019

1:SANJAY KUMAR SUTRADHAR AND 23 ORS.  
S/O. LT. NARAYAN CH. SUTRADHAR  
VILL. NO.1 SUPARIGURI  
P.O. FAGUNAGAON  
P.S. BIJNI  
PIN-783390  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM.

2: GIRIDHAR SARMA  
S/O. SRI BISWA DEV SARMA  
VILL. BASUGAON (RAJACHARANG)  
P.O. AND P.S. BASUGAON

DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM.

3: MANIK DEB NATH  
S/O. LT. SUNIL DEBNATH  
VILL. BHUTIAPARA  
P.O. AND P.S. BASUGAON  
PIN-783372  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM.

4: SANTOSH TALUKDAR  
S/O. LT. BISHAMBAR TALUKDAR  
BASUGAON  
THURIBARI  
WARD NO.3  
PIN-783372  
P.O. AND P.S. BASUGAON  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM.

5: PRITAM BISWAS  
S/O. PRAFULLA BISWAS  
VILL. BASUGAON  
SUBHAS NAGAR  
WARD NO.1  
PIN-783372  
P.O. P.S. BASUGAON  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM.

6: MRIDUR SARKAR  
S/O. LT. MANINDRA CH. SARKAR  
WARD NO. 03  
BASUGAON  
PIN-783372  
P.O. P.S. BASUGAON  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM.

7: SUDIP SARMA  
S/O. SUNIL SARMA  
BASUGAON  
WARD NO.3  
P.O. P.S. BASUGAON  
PIN-783372  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM.

8: DEBRAJ DEY  
S/O. DULAL DEY  
VILL. BASUGAON SISUMANGAL  
WARD NO.3  
P.O. P.S. BASUGAON  
PIN-783372  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM.

9: MANOJIT DEY  
S/O. LT. MANGAL CH. DEY  
VILL. BASUGAON  
WARD NO. 1  
SISUMANGAL  
P.O. BASUGAON  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN-783372

10: SUCHITRA RAY  
S/O. LANKESWAR RAY  
VILL. NAMALPUR  
P.O. SIDHI  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN-783373

11: ALPANA BARUAH BHARALI  
D/O. LT. BATI RAM BARUAH  
VILL. BASUGAON  
WARD NO.2  
P.O. AND P.S. BASUGAON  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN-783372.

12: RAKESH DEY  
S/O. NATAI DEY  
VILL. BASUGAON  
WARD NO.1  
P.O. AND P.S. BASUGAON  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN-783372

13: CHANAKYA ROY  
S/O. GAJENGRA CHANDRA ROY  
VILL. BENGTOLE NO.2  
P.O. BENGTOLE  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN-783394.

14: NIBEDITA BARMAN  
D/O. RAJ KUMAR BARMAN  
VILL. KUKURMARI  
DALIGAON  
P.O. DALIGAON  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN-783385.

15: RAJIB KUMAR BARMAN  
S/O. PABITRA KUMAR BARMAN  
VILL. NAMALPUR  
P.O. SIDHI  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN-783373.

16: SUMITRA SARKAR  
D/O. SUBHAS SARKAR  
THANA ROAD  
THURIBARI  
WARD NO.3  
PIN-783372  
P.O. BASUGAON  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM.

17: TANIMA KAR  
D/O. LT. DILIP KAR  
BASUGAON  
WARD NO.1  
SUBHAS NAGAR  
PIN-783372  
P.O. AND P.S. BASUGAON  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM.

18: PALASHI MAZUMDAR

D/O. LT. PABITRA MAZUMDAR  
BIJNI TOWN  
WARD NO.3  
P.O. AND P.S. BIJNI  
PIN-783390  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM.

19: DEBASISH KUMAR PAUL  
S/O. LT. SHYAMAL BANDHU PAUL  
BIJNI TOWN  
WARD NO.3  
PIN-783390  
P.O. AND P.S. BIJNI  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM.

20: KARNA ROY  
S/O. KISHORI MOHAN ROY  
BAIDIABATHAN  
P.O. SAKTIASHRAM  
P.S. FAKIRAGRAM  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783354.

21: GOUTOM GHOSH  
S/O. GAURANGA GHOSH  
BIJNI TOWN  
WARD NO.3  
PIN-783390  
P.O. AND P.S. BIJNI  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM.

22: RUMPA SAHA  
D/O. RAMJIT SAHA  
BASUGAON  
WARD NO.4  
P.O. AND P.S. BASUGAON  
DIST. CHIRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN-783372.

23: MONALISHA ROY  
W/O. NILURAM ROY  
NAMALPUR  
P.O. AND P.S. SIDLI  
PIN-783373

DIST. BONGAIGAON

24: MANOJ DAS  
S/O. LT. SANATAN DAS  
VILL. LABDANGURI  
P.S. GOBARHDANA  
PIN-781315  
DIST. BAKSHA.  
VERSUS

1:THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 10 ORS.  
REP. BY COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION DEPTT.  
DISPUR  
GHY.-06.

2:THE BTC  
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
BTC  
KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783370.

3:THE SECRETARY  
BTC  
KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783370.

4:THE FINANCE DEPTT.  
REP. BY COMM. AND SECY.  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06.

5:THE FINANCE DEPTT.  
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06.

6:THE WPT AND BC DEPTT.  
REP. BY THE SECRETARY  
GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DISPUR-06.

7:THE DY. SECRETARY WPT AND BC DEPTT.  
GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DISPUR-06.

8:THE JOINT SECRETARY

BTC  
KOKRAJHAR  
ASSAM-783370.

9:THE ADDL. PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
BTC  
KOKRAJHAR  
ASSAM-783370.

10:THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION  
BTC  
KOKRAJHAR  
ASSAM-783370.

11:THE NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION  
REP. BY THE CHAIRPERSON  
HANS BHWAN  
WING-II  
1 BAHADUR SHAH JAFAR MARG  
NEW DELHI-110002.

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B P BORAH  
Advocate for the Respondent : SC  
ELEM. EDU

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. KOTISWAR SINGH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 26-08-2019**

2 (two) weeks' time is granted to the BTC respondents for filing the affidavit.  
List these matters again on 16.09.2019.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**